in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company has sales and purchases from outside India. The Company has transactional currency exposures arising
from sales and purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.

Exposures in foreign currency are managed through a natural hedging policy, which is reviewed periodically to ensure
that the results from fluctuating currency exchange rates are appropriately managed. The Company strives to achieve
asset liability offset of foreign currency exposures.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/ (loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities. With all the other variables held constant, the Company’s profit/ (loss) before tax is
affected through the impact of change of foreign currency rate as follows-

Unhedged foreign currency sensitivity  Changes in USD Effect on profit/
(loss) before tax

31-Mar-21 +5%  2.03
  -5%  (2.03)
31-Mar-20 +5%  6.65

  -5%  (6.65)

iii.	 Price Risk

Commodity price risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing
purchase of copper, aluminium, PVC/PE, etc. These inputs are procured based on monthly average prices and the same
are further protected with price escalation clause for cables being supplied to various customers.

The Company’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy regarding commodity price
risk and its mitigation.

Equity price risk

The Company’s non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future